The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
primarily SGD, RMB and Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”). The foreign currencies in which these
transactions are denominated are mainly United States Dollar (“USD”) and Euro (“EUR”). The
Group manages its transactional currency exposures by matching as far as possible, its receipt and
payment in each individual currency.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign
currencies for working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency
balances are disclosed in Note 22.

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

INNOTEK LIMITED 2023 ANNUAL REPORT1 0 8

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of
the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group

2023 2022
Profit

before tax
Profit

before tax
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD – Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 33 35
– Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (33) (35)

USD/HKD – Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 147 111
– Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (147) (111)

EUR/HKD – Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 54 30
– Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (54) (30)

USD/RMB – Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 58 (135)
– Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (58) 135

(c)	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk
primarily arises from trade and other receivables and contract assets. For other financial assets
(including investment securities, cash and short-term deposits), the Group and the Company
minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that
all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In

[…]

(b)	 in the case of Off-Market Purchases of Shares, approximately S$0.51 based
on S$0.44 for one Share (being the price equivalent to 15% above the Average
Closing Price of the Shares traded on the SGX-ST for the five consecutive
market days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date).

APPENDIX

INNOTEK LIMITED 2023 ANNUAL REPORT1 3 2

2.6.6	 For illustrative purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out above, and
based on the audited financial statements of the Group for the reporting year ended
31 December 2023, and assuming that:

(a)	 the Share Purchase Mandate had been effected on the Latest Practicable Date;
and

(b)	 the purchases or acquisitions of Shares are financed solely by internal resources,

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company
on the audited financial statements of the Group for the reporting year ended
31 December 2023 would have been as follows:

Market Purchases:

The Group The Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ Funds (S$’000) 173,336 169,051 99,128 94,843
NTA (S$’000)(1) 171,979 167,694 99,128 94,843
Current Assets (S$’000) 181,708 177,423 42,772 38,487
Current Liabilities (S$’000) 77,156 77,156 589 589
Total Liabilities (S$’000) 90,749 90,749 716 716
Cash and Cash Equivalents
(S$’000) 48,716 44,431 13,905 9,620
Number of Shares (’000) 231,305 221,990 231,305 221,990
Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 74.4 72.5 42.9 41.0
Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)
(cents)(2) 2.01 2.10 2.61 2.72
Gearing (%)(3) 14.0 14.3 0.01 0.01
Current Ratio (times)(4) 2.36 2.30 72.6 65.3

Notes:

(1)	 NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests.

(2)	 EPS is computed based on FY’23 net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company divided by the
number of shares.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

APPENDIX

INNOTEK LIMITED 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 1 3 3

Off-Market Purchases:

The Group The Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ Funds (S$’000) 173,336 168,586 99,128 94,378
NTA (S$’000)(1) 171,979 167,229 99,128 94,378
Current Assets (S$’000) 181,708 176,958 42,772 38,022
Current Liabilities (S$’000) 77,156 77,156 589 589
Total Liabilities (S$’000) 90,749 90,749 716 716
Cash and Cash Equivalents (S$’000) 48,716 43,966 13,905 9,155
Number of Shares (’000) 231,305 221,990 231,305 221,990
Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 74.40 72.3 42.9 40.8
EPS (cents)(2) 2.01 2.1 2.61 2.72
Gearing (%)(3) 14.0 14.4 0.01 0.01
Current Ratio (times)(4) 2.36 2.29 72.6 64.6

Notes:

(1)	 NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests.

(2)	 EPS is computed based on FY’23 net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company divided by the
number of shares.

(3)	 Gearing equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD NOTE THAT THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS SET OUT ABOVE ARE

[…]

Shares, representing 10% of 231,305,428 Shares (being 246,656,428 total
Shares in issue less 15,351,000 treasury shares) may be purchased or acquired
by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, if so approved by
Shareholders at the AGM.

Further assuming that:

(i)	 the Share Purchase Mandate is validly and fully exercised prior to the
next annual general meeting of the Company, provided that the number
of Shares purchased by the Company under the Share Purchase Mandate
do not exceed the maximum limit the Company is permitted under the
Companies Act to retain as treasury shares (being 10% of the total
number of issued shares);

(ii)	 there is no change to the number of issued Shares at the time of such
exercise;

(iii)	 the re-purchased Shares are not acquired from the substant ia l
shareholders;

(iv)	 there is no change in the holding of Shares of the substantial shareholders
between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the AGM; and

(v)	 the substantial shareholders do not sell or otherwise dispose of their
holding of Shares,

the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders would be changed as follows:

Before Share Purchase(1) After Share Purchase(1)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Director
Lou Yiliang 30,985,500 13.40 30,985,500 13.96
Substantial
Shareholders
Advantec Holding SA 83,382,300 36.05 83,382,300 37.56
Trustee of Chandaria
Trust I 83,832,300 36.24 83,832,300 37.76

(1)	 Please refer to paragraph 4 of this Appendix for additional details on the substantial
shareholders’ shareholdings in the Company.

APPENDIX

INNOTEK LIMITED 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 1 3 7

As illustrated above, Advantec Holding SA and Trustee of Chandaria Trust I may
incur an obligation to make a general offer to other Shareholders under the
Take-over Code due to the Share Purchase Mandate. However, the Securities
Industry Council had on 22 November 2007 confirmed that neither Advantec
Holding SA nor Trustee of Chandaria Trust I will incur such a general offer
obligation arising from the exercise by the Company of the Share Purchase
Mandate.

Save as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware of any fact(s) or factor(s) which
suggest or imply that any particular person(s) and/or Shareholder(s) are, or may be